
Unrestricted 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044 
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 15 March 2016 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday 23 March 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Angell (Chairman), Councillor Porter (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Brossard, Finnie, Mrs Ingham, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 

cc: Substitute Members of the Panel 

Councillors Dudley, King OBE, Leake, Ms Miller and Virgo 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Wednesday 23 March 2016, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made.. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 12 January 2016. 
 

5 - 8 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest, including the existence and nature of the Party Whip, 
in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 

OVERVIEW AND POLICY DEVELOPMENT 



 

 

6. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME   

 To receive a report providing an update in respect of the Council’s 
Transformation Programme and outlining ways for Members to provide 
input into the Programme’s strategic reviews. 
 

9 - 44 

7. SCHOOLS ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2014/15  

 

 To consider the attached Schools Annual Environmental Management 
Report 2014/15. 
 

45 - 92 

8. BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN UPDATE   

 A progress update report in respect of the Bracknell Forest Borough 
Local Plan is attached. 
 

93 - 102 

9. DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT OF THE REVIEW OF 
PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND 
ENFORCEMENT  

 

 The draft report of the review of procedures for planning applications 
and enforcement undertaken by a working group of this Panel is 
attached for consideration. 
 

103 - 144 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

10. QUARTERLY SERVICE REPORT (QSR) - INFORMATION ITEM   

 To update the Panel in respect of the latest available departmental 
performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2015/16 
(October to December 2015) relating to Environment, Culture and 
Communities.  An overview of the fourth quarter of 2015/16 will also be 
provided. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Quarterly Service Report to 
the meeting.  Copies are available on request and attached to this 
agenda if viewed online. 

 

The Chairman has asked that any detailed or procedural questions 
arising from the QSR should be referred to the Director of Environment, 
Culture and Communities in advance.  Only issues of strategic 
importance or of wider implications need then be raised at the meeting. 
 

145 - 190 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

11. EXECUTIVE KEY AND NON-KEY DECISIONS   

 To consider scheduled Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions relating 
to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 

191 - 196 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday 5 July 2016. 



 

 

 
 



Unrestricted 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
12 JANUARY 2016 
7.30  - 9.35 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Mrs Ingham, 
Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick 
 
In Attendance: 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture 
Janet Dowlman, Head of Environmental Services 
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 

81. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22 September 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There were no matters arising. 

82. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indication that Members would be participating under the party whip. 

83. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business.  

84. Public Participation  

No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

85. 2016/17 Draft Budget Proposals  

Although there was a need for further savings to be identified following notification of 
the Government grant settlement, the Panel was invited to scrutinise the firm budget 
proposals before it. The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented 
a report on the key themes and priorities for Environment, Culture and Communities 
as outlined in the draft budget proposals for 2016/17.  The initial preparations for the 
budget had focussed on the Council’s Commitment Budget for 2016/17 – 2020/21, 
bringing together existing expenditure plans, taking account of approved 
commitments and the ongoing effects of service developments and efficiencies that 
were agreed when the 2015/16 budget was set. 



 

 
A number of changes were proposed to the Commitment Budget since it was last 
considered by the Executive, amounting in total to an increase for the Council of 
£1.032m.  Of particular interest to the Panel were a departmental saving resulting 
from the Street Lighting Invest to Save Scheme (-£0.175m) and updated Waste 
Disposal projections based on the latest tonnages for recycling (£0.179m).  The 
Panel also noted the draft revenue budget pressures for the Department totalling 
£263,000 for 2016/17, although these were more than outweighed by savings 
proposals amounting to £1,161,000. 
 
Arising from questions and discussion, the Panel noted the following in relation to the 
budget pressures and savings proposals: 

 In response to the reduction in income at Bracknell Leisure Centre (due to 
competition from small scale local gyms), plans were in hand to enhance the 
offer included within the Platinum Card package through discounts on cate
[...]
intenance.  
The Panel expressed its support for the Invest-to-Save scheme to provide an 
additional chapel at the Easthampstead Cemetery and Crematorium. 

86. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update  

The Panel considered a report summarising the up to date position on the various 
documents comprising the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (BFBLP). 
 
The Issues and Options public consultation for the Comprehensive Local Plan (CLP) 
was due to take place in June/July 2016.  The Member Working Group had been 



 

closely involved in steering the work on preparation of a wide range of evidence 
studies which would support the CLP.  The studies included: 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment – close to completion 

 Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment – additional work required 
to take account of further guidance 

 Functional Economic Market Area – the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
was leading this work 

 Landscape Character Study – first part completed 

 Green Belt Review – work to be carried out by consultants, commissioned 
jointly with Wokingham Borough Council 

 
The Panel also noted that four neighbourhood plan areas had been designated in 
Bracknell Forest: Binfield, Bracknell Town, Warfield and Winkfield.  Consultation was 
also under way on the designation of Sandhurst neighbourhood area.  The Binfield 
neighbourhood plan had been examined and would be the first to go to a referendum 
in March. 

87. The Waste Challenge  

The Panel received a report and presentation on the ‘Waste Challenge’, a review of 
the current provision of waste collection and disposal services together with an 
outline of the various challenges that lay ahead in meeting future recycling targets 
within available budgets and legislative constraints. 
 
Having received details of the breakdown of waste collected and disposed of, the 
Panel noted the following key points: 
 

 The current recycling rate in Bracknell Forest was 39.3% (compared to 44.7% 
natio
[...]
 had met eight times and was due to consider 
its draft report (containing a number of recommendations for the Executive) at its next 
meeting in February. 

89. Work Programme 2016/17  

The Panel considered its Work Programme for 2016/17.  There were two future 
possible review topics remaining in the 2016/17 programme: 

 A review of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in terms of the Council’s 
involvement. 

 To review Parks and Open Spaces. 
 
The Panel agreed to continue reviews in the order as set out in the Work Programme, 
but not to rule out other suggestions that may come forward during the year. 

90. Overview and Scrutiny Progress Report  

The Panel received the Overview and Scrutiny bi-annual progress report setting out 
the activity and developments over the period June to November 2015. 

91. Quarterly Service Report - Information Item  

The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the second quarter of 2015/16 
(July to September 2015) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities.  The 
report highlighted exceptional performance, remedial action being taken against 
under performance, significant changes in risk, significant customer feedback and 
inspections and significant changes in service use and the associated financial 
impact. 
 
Arising from a question, the Panel was informed that there was approximately 5 years 
capacity remaining at the Easthampstead Cemetery.  This meant that in order to 
continue to provide a service for the interment of remains, the Council would need to 
acquire land and make it suitable for burials. 

92. Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions  

The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions 
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Unrestricted 

TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
23 MARCH 2016 

 

 
TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME 

Chief Executive 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This paper provides an update on the Council’s Transformation Programme and 

outlines ways for the Commission, Scrutiny Panels and all back bench members to 
provide input into the programme’s strategic reviews. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
2.1 A Transformation Board was established in October 2015 to develop and deliver a 

programme to fulfil the new Council Plan’s commitments to: review the focus and 
delivery of all services over the next 4 years, charge appropriately for services, 
including reducing subsidy on some services, and seek opportunities for additional 
income.  This was to be done in the context of the Council needing to find £25m of 
savings over the next 5 years.  The Transformation Programme is a continuous 
programme of work, aimed at identifying significant savings that can be incorporated 
into the 2016/17 budget and beyond. 

 
2.2 The Board is chaired by the Chief Executive with membership including the Leader of 

the Council, the Executive Member for Finance and Transformation and Corporate 
Management Team.  Independent consultants from Activist and IESE have been 
contracted to support the Board in developing the programme, providing external 
challenge, specialist advice and quality assurance and additional temporary capacity 
to support some reviews.  The membership and objectives of the Board are outlined 
further in the Board’s Terms of Reference at Annex One. 

 
 Work Programme 
 

2.3 During autumn 2015 the Board moved quickly to develop a work programme 
comprising both strategic reviews and other projects.  The services chosen for review 
represent some major areas of expenditure.  The reviews commenced in early 2016 
and will be delivered at pace through 2016/17 so that the outcomes can be 
implemented as soon as possible in the second half of the financial year to deliver 
savings for 2017/18.  During autumn 2016 the work programme will be refreshed for 
2017/18 and 
[...]
ergies between those in that group are realised and bringing an external 
perspective. Each strategic review or project is led by a director or senior manager 
responsible for that service, reporting to an Executive Member lead and supported by 
a project manager.  The director or senior manager chairs the project board, whose 
membership also includes some Chief Officers or Heads of Service who are not 
involved in that service area to bring some additional external challenge and a wider 
corporate ownership to the reviews.  Annex Five provides a list of each of the 
strategic reviews and projects and those responsible for each review. 

 
2.12 The Executive are regularly updated on the progress of the programme and the 

Executive Member for Finance and Transformation and the Leader of the Council are 
responsible for regularly updating and discussing the Programme with the 
Conservative Group through group meetings.  The Chairman of the Transformation 
Board will brief the Leader of the Opposition. 
 
Member Engagement 
 

2.13 There will be a ‘Gateway’ review process at key decision points in all significant 
service reviews including those relating to the Arts, Leisure, Libraries and Citizen and 
Customer Contact, Income Generation and Early Intervention and Prevention to 
engage the Commission, relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels and other interested 
members in contributing to and shaping the reviews.  Member’s efforts are being 
focussed on these reviews as they are the most politically sensitive and have the 
greatest potential for impact on the community.  The ‘Gateway’ reviews will start in 
April, with reviews completed for the Arts (end of April), Leisure (end of May), Citizen 
and Customer Contact (mid July) and Libraries (end of July). 
 

2.14 These initial ‘Gateway’ reviews will be at the end of the ‘analyse’ phase of the 
reviews asking questions like: do the findings from the ‘analyse’ phase appear 
sufficient and sound and have the right issues been addressed and researched and 
do the outcomes identified to be achieved through the review represent a sensible 



Unrestricted 

and realistic ambition for the future?  A further ‘Gateway’ review will take once 
recommendations have been developed before a decision paper is taken to the 
Executive.  In the case of the library review it is likely that an additional Gateway 
Review will take place once options of been developed and before the main public 
consultation. 

2.15 In addition to the initial ‘Gateway’ reviews, and in advance of them, an Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission member workshop is being organised for 31st March.  The 
purpose of this workshop is to:  

 brief members on the scope and methodology being taken within the service 
review including the commissioning mind set and the analyse, plan, do and 
reviews phases. 

 outline the project timescales, key milestones and provide an update on the 
work completed to date. 

 outline the process for the Gateway review to prepare members for the 
meetings. 
 

2.16 Time pressures imposed by the Local Government Finance Settlement means it is 
important that the Gateway reviews add to the decision making process without 
creating an administrative burden.  We will look to set the dates with relevant 
Chairmen in the near future and then fix these.  Dates will focus on capacity of 
project teams to prepare work rather than committee cycles. 
 

2.17 The detailed process for the ‘Gateway’ reviews is being developed by the 
Transformation Board and will be discussed with the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission.  The workshop being organised for the Commission will go into 
more detail on the governance and delivery of the programme. 

 
3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
3.1 All of the proposals coming out of the strategic reviews will be assessed for their 

impact on the community and staff. 
 
 
4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Programme and project risk registers are in devel
[...]
hy and inclusive communities, and, 

 climate change including the delivery of renewable energy and sustainable 

construction. 

 
5.7 Table 1 below sets out the intended programme for the preparation of the CLP. 
 

Table 1 – Timetable for the Comprehensive Local Plan 

Stage Date Status 

Notification of bodies/persons of 
intention to prepare a plan, 
Sustainability Appraisal scoping, 
evidence gathering and 

June 2015 - June 2016 Completed 



Unrestricted 

 

preparation of consultation 
documents 

Issues and Options consultation June/July 2016 Pending 

Further evidence and analysis / 
produce draft document 

July 16 - June 2017 Programmed 

Draft Plan consultation June/July 2017 Programmed 

Publication (6 weeks) February/March 2018 Programmed 

Consideration of representations April - June 2018 Programmed 

Submission July 2018 Programmed 

Pre-Examination 
Meeting/Examination/Hearing/ 
Inspectors Report 

August - December 
2018 

Programmed 

Report to Council/Adoption February 2019 Programmed 

 
Progress on the Evidence Base 
 

5.7 The Council is currently preparing a wide range of evidence studies which will support 
the formulation of policies within the CLP and decision making on planning 
applications.  It is important that the evidence base is prepared in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance.  A 
summary of the strategic evidence studies which are being undertaken is set out 
below: 

 

 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) – this sets out the relevant 
‘housing market areas’ (HMAs) within the study area and the objective 
assessment of housing needs (OANs).  It considers the need for all types of 
housing (including affordable) and for different groups (older people, students 
etc).  It also identifies an appropriate mix and tenure for the plan period.  The 
Council has worked with the other Berkshire Authorities and the consultant (GL 
Hearn) on the SHMA which has now been fin
[...]
on and the Examiner has 
recommended that, with modifications, it proceeds to referendum.  Following approval by 
Bracknell Forest Council the referendum was held on 3rd March 2016 and a clear majority 
voted in favour of making the Plan.  It is proposed to bring the plan into effect following 
the May meeting of the Council Executive. 

 Further details of progress on neighbourhood plans is available at http://bracknell-
forest.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning 

 
 

http://bracknell-forest.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning
http://bracknell-forest.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning




Unrestricted 

 
TO: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 

23 MARCH 2016 
  

 
REVIEW OF PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT 
Working Group Lead Member 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report introduces the attached draft report describing the review of procedures 
for planning applications and enforcement undertaken by a working group of this 
Panel.  The Panel is invited to consider and approve the report. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Panel agrees the attached report of the review of procedures for 
planning applications and enforcement undertaken by a working group of this 
Panel for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member for a response. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To seek the Panel’s approval of the attached draft report for sending formally to the 
relevant Executive Member for a response. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None. 

5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS / EQUALITIES 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT / STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES / 
CONSULTATION 

5.1 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Andrea Carr – 01344 352122 
e-mail: andrea.carr@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.carr@bracknell-
[...]
 to consult existing householders 
living in the Residents' Parking Scheme trial zones on the 
success of the current Residents' Parking Scheme Trial.  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 12 Apr 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 

CONSULTEES: All residents in the affected zones.  

CONSULTATION METHOD: Internal Member briefing and the report seeks permission to 
consult.  

 
 



Unrestricted 
 

 

REFERENCE: I058265 

TITLE: The “Issues and Options” Comprehensive Local Plan 
Consultation 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To approve the "Issues and Options" Comprehensive Local 
Plan for Consultation  

DECISION MAKER: Executive 

DECISION DATE: 10 May 2016 

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget. 

CONSULTEES: To be determined (Governed by the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) England Regulations)  

CONSULTATION METHOD: To be determined.  

 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	6 Transformation Programme
	06b Annex 1 TOR Transformation Board
	06c Annex 2  Arts review scoping statement - v0 3 07 Mar 16
	06d Annex 3 Leisure review - scoping statement - v1 0 290216
	06e Annex 4 Libraries scoping statement SM v02 26 Feb 16
	06f annex 5 Transformation projects 2016_17

	7 Schools Annual Environmental Management Report 2014/15
	07b Schools Annual Environmental Manangement Exec Report
	07c Schools Annual Environmental Management Report Annex

	8 Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update
	9 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Report of the Review of Procedures for Planning Applications and Enforcement
	09b Planning OS Report Draft 2016.03.02

	10 Quarterly Service Report (QSR) - Information Item
	Agenda
	1 Quarterly Service Report - Environment, Culture & Communities: Quarter 3, 2015/16

	11 Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
	11 Exec decisions




Minutes of the meeting

Unrestricted

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
PANEL
23 MARCH 2016
7.30 - 9.05 PM
Present:
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Porter (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Brossard, Finnie,
King OBE, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Mrs Mattick
Executive Members:
Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE and Turrell
Also Present:
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer (Overview and Scrutiny)
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure & Culture
Andrew Hunter, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport
Damian James, Head of Performance and Resources
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment & Public Protection
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities
Abby Thomas, Head of Community Engagement and Equalities
Councillor Ian Leake, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Mrs Ingham and McCracken

93.

Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members
Councillor King OBE substituted for Councillor Mrs Ingham.

94.

Minutes and Matters Arising
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12 January 2016 be
approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.

95.

Declarations of Interest and Party Whip
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Arts Review referred to in the
report on the Transformation Programme (Agenda item no. 6).

96.

Urgent Items of Business
There were no items of urgent business.

97.

Public Participation
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.

98.

Transformation Programme
The Panel considered a report providing an update on the Council’s Transformation
Programme and the ways in which the Commission, Scrutiny Panels and back bench
members could provide input into the programme’s strategic reviews.
The Panel was reminded that the Transformation Programme was a financially driven
programme of work set up to look at Council services and spending in a measured
way, and aimed at identifying significant savings that could be incorporated into the
2016/17 budget and beyond in the context of a need to find £24m of savings over the
next four years. The current work programme of strategic reviews and other projects
included reviews (in the remit of the Panel) for the Arts, Leisure and Libraries.
Scoping documents for each review had been drafted (attached to the report as
Appendices). Each review would feature a ‘Gateway’ review process at key decision
points, with the initial ‘Gateway’ reviews starting in April at the end of the ‘analyse’
phase, with the reviews due to be finalised by the end of April (for the Arts), end of
May (Leisure) and end of July (Libraries).
It was proposed that full and early Member Engagement in the process would be
exercised through ‘Gateway’ reviews, by an examination of the findings of the
‘analyse’ phase, questioning the research and evidence identifed, and whether the
outline options represented a sensible and realistic ambition for the future. The Panel
was assured that the risks associated with the reviews and the possible changes that
could occur would be closely monitored and a ‘dependency map’ would be produced
to show the links and dependencies across the various reviews. Also, the Council’s
valued links with the voluntary sector would be respected through the inclusion of its
partners in consultations carried out as part of the review.
In answer to a question, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
indicated that the member workshop on the 31 March 2016 had been arranged for
Commission Members, for briefing on the scope and methodology of the service
reviews, and outlining the process for the Gateway review meetings to be held. The
question of whether these could be opened more widely to members would be raised
in further discussions to be held with the Chief Executive.

99.

Schools Annual Environmental Management Report 2014/15
The Panel received a report presenting a copy of the Schools Annual Environmental
Management Report 2014/15, as considered by the Executive Member for Children,
Young People and Learning.
The report took the form of a position statement on the standing of schools in relation
to the Eco-Schools Accredited Environmental Management Scheme and contained
information, including some benchmarking data about the energy use, water
consumption, waste and recycling and transport across schools in Bracknell Forest.
The Panel was of the view that it was difficult to assess what progress schools were
making, although it was recognised that a lot of good work was going on in schools,
initiated and encouraged by the Council, which was not necessarily reflected in the
report. It was considered there was room for improvement in terms of recycling and
particularly in reducing the amount waste sent to landfill from schools. The Panel
was of the view that the Council should continue to guide and influence schools to
improve, particularly in those areas where Council performance was affected.

100.

Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan Update
The Panel considered a report summarising the up to date position on the various
documents comprising the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan (BFBLP).
There was currently a focus on finalising documents for the Issues and Options public
consultation for the Comprehensive Local Plan (CLP) which would take place in
June/July 2016. Further progress had been made on the evidence based studies
which would support the formulation of policies within the CLP. The Strategic
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) had now been finalised, following work with the
other Berkshire Authorities and Consultants, and had suggested two ‘housing market
areas’ within the Berkshire study area. The Landscape Character Study had also
been completed and was now being used by officers in determining planning
applications.
It was planned to produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan with other Berkshire
Authorities and it was likely that Hampshire County Council would assist in carrying
out the work. Subject to the approval of the Executive, the Binfield Neighbourhood
Development Plan would shortly be brought into force and would form part of the
Bracknell Forest Development Plan.

101.

Draft Overview and Scrutiny Report of the Review of Procedures for Planning
Applications and Enforcement
Consideration was given to a report introducing a review of procedures for planning
applications and enforcement undertaken by a working group of the Panel.
The review report was submitted in draft for the approval of the Panel, and contained
a number of conclusions and recommendations for the consideration of the
Executive. The Chairman commended the report to all members since it provided a
valuable point of reference about the planning process. The Panel fully endorsed the
report for consideration by the Executive, subject to one addition. The scheme of
delegation already provided that planning applications from members of staff in the
Planning and Transport Division, or any other officer involved in the decision-making
process to be reported to the Planning Committee for determination. The report
recommended this should be extended to cover applications by any Council
employee and the Panel suggested, in addition, that this should also apply explicitly
to any application from a Councillor.
RESOLVED that:
1) Subject to the procedural revision in relation to planning applications from
Councillors referred to above, the report of the review of procedures for
planning applications and enforcement undertaken by the working group of
the Panel be endorsed for sending formally to the relevant Executive Member
for a response.
2) Members serving on the working group be thanked for their efforts in
conducting the review.
3) The Overview and Scrutiny officer team be thanked for their work throughout
the review and for production of the final report.

102.

Quarterly Service Report (QSR) - Information Item
The Panel considered the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of
departmental performance as reported in the QSR for the third quarter of 2015/16

(October to December 2015) relating to Environment, Culture and Communities. The
report highlighted exceptional performance, remedial action being taken against
under performance, significant changes in risk, significant customer feedback and
inspections and significant changes in service use and the associated financial
impact.
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities presented to the Panel a
number of highlights from the report, including an update on those areas where the
position had moved on since the end of the last quarter. The current expected
outturn for the net revenue budget was £24,228,000, an underspend of £330,000
although this was expected to increase in the coming months. The major variances
were detailed, the most pleasing of which was a saving of £183,000 in waste disposal
costs due to lower tonnages and additional waste income of £58,000 from brown bins
and garden sacks. On capital expenditure, there would be an estimated carry
forward of £5.63m, of which the most significant sums related to the Town Centre
highway works and the Coral Reef refurbishment works, each having been delayed.
Additional attention to the planning and programming of capital expenditure was
proposed for future years.
The Panel noted the information relating to staffing and recognised that the budget
relied on the Department carrying a certain level of vacancies generated by normal
turnover. Staff sickness levels were at a low level, a further improvement on last
year’s good result. The closing date for receipt of tenders for the Coral Reef
refurbishment works had been delayed until 11 April 2016. The works would result in
temporary closure of the facility for at least a year and good progress had been made
on redeployment or secondment of a number of staff to minimise redundancies that
would otherwise have been necessary. The decision by Edgbarrow School to end
community use of the sports centre during the school day had created some
difficulties but further discussions on alternatives were ongoing, in consultation with
user groups.
103.

Executive Key and Non-Key Decisions
The Panel received and noted the scheduled Key and Non-Key Executive Decisions
relating to Environment, Culture and Communities.
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission drew the attention of the
Panel to the decision on the award of the main and aquatic contract for the Coral
Reef refurbishment, due to be taken by the Executive on 10 May 2016. He believed
that the substantial capital expenditure required for the project would have revenue
implications for all other Council services and budgets.
RESOLVED that the concern of the Panel be expressed to the relevant people about
the programming of this decision, which should not be taken in advance of the
conclusion of the strategic Leisure Service transformation review being carried out
during April/May.

104.

Mark Devon
The Panel noted that this was the last meeting to be attended by Mark Devon, after
29 years service with the Council. The Panel thanked Mark for his hard work and
loyal service and wished him well for the future.

CHAIRMAN

